

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, PETITIONER

*v.*

NANCY DREW SUDERS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

ERIC S. DREIBAND  
*General Counsel*

LORRAINE C. DAVIS  
*Acting Associate General  
Counsel*

BENJAMIN N. GUTMAN  
*Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
An employer is strictly liable for a constructive discharge when the constructive discharge results from a supervisor’s official act .....	10
A. To establish a constructive discharge, an employee must show that a reasonable employee would have felt compelled to resign .....	12
B. The employee’s burden of showing a constructive discharge and an employer’s proof of the elements of the <i>Ellerth/Faragher</i> affirmative defense substantially overlap .....	14
C. <i>Ellerth</i> guides the resolution of the question presented .....	18
D. Under <i>Ellerth</i> , a constructive discharge triggers strict liability when it results from a supervisor’s official act .....	21
E. The case should be reversed and remanded for a determination whether respondent’s supervisors committed an official act .....	28
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bergene v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 272 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Bourque v. Powell Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1107 (2000) .....	11, 26
<i>Drake v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 25
<i>Fitz v. Pugmire Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 974 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Ford v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Goss v. Exxon Office Sys. Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Jackson v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 272 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 908 (2002) .....	15
<i>Jaros v. Lodgenet Entm't Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 13, 15
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	26
<i>Landrau-Romero v. Banco Popular De Puerto Rico</i> , 212 F.3d 607 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Lindale v. Tokheim Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Lopez v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1184 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Matvia v. Bald Head Island Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	18
<i>Mungin v. Katten Muchin &amp; Zavis</i> , 116 F.3d 1549 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Reed v. MBNA Mktg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	11, 27, 28
<i>Robinson v. Sappington</i> , 351 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Sch.</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Tidwell v. Meyer’s Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....	2
<i>Whidbee v. Garzarelli Food Specialities, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Young v. Southwestern Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 509 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	13
Statutes:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 4, 8, 12, 18, 20, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b) .....	18
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	1
Pennsylvania Human Relations Act, 43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 951 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2000) .....	4
Miscellaneous:	
1 Barbara Linderman & Paul Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (3d ed. 1997) .....	14
EEOC, No. N-915-050, <i>Policy Guidance on Current Issues of Sexual Harassment</i> (Mar. 19, 1990) < <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/currentissues.html">http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/currentissues. html</a> > .....	13, 15
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1957) .....	18
